

No. 22-163

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LENAIR MOSES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent,*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth  
Circuit*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Trevor Burrus  
Gregory Mill  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 425-7499  
cneily@cato.org

September 19, 2022

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....  | 1  |
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....   | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 1  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 3  |
| I. THIS CASE IS AN UNUSUALLY GOOD VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO FURTHER CLARIFY THE IMPLICATIONS OF <i>KISOR</i> ...                           | 3  |
| A. The Level of Deference Owed to the Sentencing Guidelines Commentary Was Determinative for the Fourth Circuit’s Holding .....           | 4  |
| B. Few Decisions from the Federal Courts of Appeals Have so Squarely Raised <i>Kisor-Stinson</i> Issue Presented by This Case.....        | 7  |
| II. THIS IS A PRIME OPPORTUNITY FOR THE COURT TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE ON THE RULE OF LENITY’S PLACE IN THE POST- <i>KISOR</i> FRAMEWORK ..... | 10 |
| A. This Court Has Provided Conflicting Guidance for the Interaction of the Rule of Lenity with Deference to Agency Interpretations .....  | 12 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| B. | The Lower Courts Are Similarly<br>Divided on the Application of<br>Lenity.....              | 15 |
| C. | The Rule of Lenity Should<br>Apply to Interpretations of the<br>Sentencing Guidelines ..... | 17 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <br><b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169<br>(2014) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir.<br>2020).....  | 16             |
| <i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th<br>Cir. 2021) .....  | 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for<br/>a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....                           | 13             |
| <i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325<br>U.S. 410 (1945) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152<br>(1990) .....   | 18             |
| <i>De Lima v. Sessions</i> , 867 F.3d 260 (1st Cir.<br>2017).....  | 16             |
| <i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety<br/>&amp; Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th<br>Cir. 1976) ..... | 16             |
| <i>Ehlert v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 99 (1971) .....  | 13             |
| <i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019<br>(6th Cir. 2016).....  | 14, 16         |
| <i>Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir.<br>2020).....  | 13             |
| <i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,<br/>Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789<br>(2020) .....            | 13, 19         |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,<br/>Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C.<br>Cir. 2019) ..... | 13, 17         |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591<br>(2015) .....  | 17             |
| <i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics<br/>Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011) .....                            | 18             |
| <i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....  | passim         |
| <i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....  | 12             |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361<br>(1989) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X<br/>Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....              | 14             |
| <i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779<br>(2020) .....   | 15             |
| <i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) ...  | 1, 5, 8,<br>11 |
| <i>The Enterprise</i> , 8 F. Cas. 732 (C.C.D.N.Y.<br>1810) (No. 4499).....  | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Adair</i> , 38 F.4th 341 (3d Cir.<br>2022).....   | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Adams</i> , 934 F.3d 720 (7th<br>Cir. 2019) .....   | 8              |
| <i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014) .....  | 12             |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....   | 19             |
| <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438<br>(2022) .....   | 7, 17          |



|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Cordova-Lopez</i> , 34 F.4th 442<br>(5th Cir. 2022).....                                   | 10        |
| <i>United States v. Crum</i> , 934 F.3d 963 (9th<br>Cir. 2019) .....   | 8         |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319<br>(2019) .....  | 10, 14    |
| <i>United States v. Dupree</i> , No. 19-13776, 2021<br>U.S. App. LEXIS 17617 (11th Cir. June 14,<br>2021)..... | 8         |
| <i>United States v. Goodin</i> , No. 19-30923, 2021<br>U.S. App. LEXIS 3881 (5th Cir. Feb. 10,<br>2021).....   | 8         |
| <i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th<br>Cir. 2018) .....  | 16, 18    |
| <i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th<br>Cir. 2019) .....  | 9         |
| <i>United States v. Kanchanalak</i> , 192 F.3d 1037<br>(D.C. Cir. 1999).....                                   | 17        |
| <i>United States v. Kirilyuk</i> , 29 F.4th 1128 (9th<br>Cir. 2022) .....                                      | 9         |
| <i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931<br>(1988) .....   | 18, 19    |
| <i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....  | 19        |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir.<br>2020).....  | 7, 16, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Moses</i> , 23 F.4th 347 (4th<br>Cir. 2021) .....  | 4         |
| <i>United States v. Moss</i> , 872 F.3d 304 (5th Cir.<br>2015).....  | 16        |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021).....        | 2, 7, 15       |
| <i>United States v. Owen</i> , 940 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2019).....        | 9              |
| <i>United States v. Perez</i> , 5 F.4th 390 (3d Cir. 2021).....         | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Phifer</i> , 909 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 2018) .....    | 14, 16         |
| <i>United States v. R. L. C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .                | 14, 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021) .....   | 9              |
| <i>United States v. Ruffin</i> , 978 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2020) .....    | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020).....          | 7              |
| <i>United States v. Tate</i> , 999 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2021).....        | 10             |
| <i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 35 F.4th 936 (5th Cir. 2022) .....     | 8              |
| <i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820) ..... | 14, 19, 20     |
| <i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....  | 9, 17          |
| <i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014) .....            | 13, 14         |
| <i>Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 17             |

**Other Authorities**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1.....  | 7    |
| U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....  | 4, 7 |
| U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....  | 7    |
| United States Sentencing Commission, Rules<br>of Practice and Procedure (as amended<br>Aug. 18, 2016)..... | 20   |
